
Bid Award Work Sheet 

DEPARTMENT 

Administration (Chelatchie Prairie Railroad) 

BID NAME 

Bid #2615 - Track Rehabilitation - Mile Post 0.14-14.50 

BID DESCRIPTION 

Railroad track and structure rehabilitation work at various locations on the Chelatchie Prairie 
Railroad including: 

1. Approximately 1, 100 feet of track between mile post 0.14 and 1.0 
2. Approximately 300 feet of track at the Highway 99 overcrossing (mile post 1.68) 
3. Replacement of two track turnouts in the Rye Yard between mile post 3.43 and 3.45 
4. Reframing one bridge bent and replacement of several bridge stringers at the Salmon 

Creek overcrossing known as Bridge 12 located at mile post 12.45 
5. Track realignment and rehabilitation in the Battle Ground Yard and reconstruction of 

the East Main Street grade crossing located between mile posts 13.8 and 14.3 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

1. WSDOT Freight Rail Assistance Program (FRAP) grant $636,546.16 
2. WUTC Grade Crossing Protective Fund (GCPF) grant $20,000.00 

BUDGET IMPACT 

Grant-funded; no additional budget required 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

No-build alternative results in greater risk and expense to county. Project is part of on-going 
railroad rehabilitation program. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Chelatchie Prairie Railroad intends to award this bid to the lowest responsive bidder. Market 
research and previous bids suggest the bid amount is competitive. 



...... 
C"I ...... 
C"I 
,.!. 
°' ...... 
5' 
'° ~ 
Qi .... 
0 
0 
0 
Lil 

..D 
'° '° co 
°' 
~ 
.: 
41 
> 
::> 
0 
v 
c: 

~ . 
0 
0 
0 
Lil 

x 
0 

co 

d 
c.: 

0 
Lil 

'° 41 .... 
·3 
V> 

.... 
41 
41 
L .... 

V> 
c: 

32 
c: 

"' L 
u.. 
0 
0 ...... 

TO: Board of County Councilors 

FROM: Michael Westerman, Purchasing Manager ;.. __ _ 

DATE: March 19, 2015 

SUBJECT: Award of Bid #2615 - Track Rehabilitation-Mile Post 0.14 -14.50 

This contract will provide for railroad track and structure rehabilitation work at various 
locations on the Chelatchie Prairie Railroad 

Purchasing received a sole response to Bid #2615. The bid was checked for accuracy, 
content, and compliance to specifications. 

Invitations to bid were sent to sixty-four vendors of whom one response was received. 
The Director of Economic Development reviewed the response and determined it to be 
in compliance to specification and within the departments' original estimate, which was 
developed through market research and previous bids. Purchasing feels there is 
sufficient information to insure competitive pricing. 

Purchasing and the Director of Economic Development recommend that Bid #2615, be 
awarded to the sole bidder, West Rail Construction Company LLC of Vancouver, WA 
in the total bid amount of $595,793.50 including Washington State Sales Tax, and grant 
authority to the County Manager to sign all bid related contracts. 

Page 1 of 2 



Sheet1 

.... 

" ' 
. .. 

.... . . 
OPENING DATE: 17-Mar-15 

.. 
. AWARD DATE: 24-Mar-15 '" BID NUMBER 2615 ' 

:I' 
West Rail Construction Company LLC ;.; ~ ~~:' -

Track Rehabilitation - Mile Post 0.14 -14.50 /"'1~,:"'. PO Box 820626 •:... :1 Ii~. ·\'' ,, 
l'.i!' 

Vancouver, WA 98682 :J' !~i 

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

Mobilization 1 35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Replace Single Rail 1 2,500.00 $2,500.00 
Replace/Install 115 RE Turnout 2 95,000.00 $190,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Remove-Install 90 RB Turnout at MP 13.93 1 35,000.00 $35,000.00 

Remove-Install 90 RB Turnout at MP 14.05 including the connection to the Anderson Spur 1 35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Furnish-Install Insulated Joint Bars 1 1,200.00 $1 ,200.00 
Install Compromise Joint Bars 10 250.00 $2,500.00 
Furnish and Install Comoromise Joint Bars 14 1,000.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Furnish and Replace Crossties 73 225.00 $16,425.00 
Service Rail Joints 6 150.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Rail Welds 6 1,000.00 $6,000.00 
Grade Crossing Reconstruction Main Track 1 55,000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Grade Crossing Reconstruction Spur Track 1 45,000.00 $45,000.00 
Ballast, Raise, Line, Surface, & Dress Track 1,400 10.00 $14,000.00 
Replace Stringer 10 5,710.00 $57,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Frame Bent2 1 15,000.00 $15,000.00 
Shim and Repair Bent 3 1 5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Shim and Repair Bent 4 1 5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Replace Shim Cao Bent 9 1 7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Replace Shim Cap, Cut off Pile, Post, Bent 12 1 7,500.00 $7,500.00 

Base Bid $549,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Washington State Sales Tax - 8.4% $46,168.50 $0.00 $0.00 

NET TOTAL BID $595,793.50 $0.00 $0 .00 

Page 1 


